
 
 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Wednesday, 15th November 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Caroline Martin 
 01302 734941 
City of Doncaster Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the  

 
HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:      Thursday, 23rd November, 2023 
 
Time:     10.00 am 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being filmed for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act and images collected during this recording will be retained 
in accordance with the Council’s published policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

Items for Discussion:  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 
4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel held on the 28th September 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 
5. Public Statements   
 [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 

members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, 
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute 
towards the future development of the Panel’s work programme]. 
  

 

 
A.    Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded  
 

 
 
6. Update from Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals (DBTH) 

(Pages 9 - 38) 
 

 
7. Health and Social Care: Winter Planning in Partnership (Pages 39 - 

44) 
 

 
8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Chair – Councillor Glynis Smith 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Martin Greenhalgh 

 
Councillors Laura Bluff, Linda Curran, Yetunde Elebuibon, Sean Gibbons, 
Julie Grace, Jake Kearsley and Sue Knowles 
 
Invitees: Jim Board UNISON 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the , DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 at 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Glynis Smith 

 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Linda Curran, Yetunde Elebuibon, Sean Gibbons, 
Julie Grace and Sue Knowles 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
City of Doncaster Council; 
 
• Annika Leyland-Bolton – Assistant Director for Adult Social Care 
 
External; 
 
• Kayleigh Harper – Head of Transformation for Living Well (South Yorkshire 

ICB) 
• James Perkins – Transformation Manager for Starting Well (South Yorkshire 

ICB) 
• Christina Harrison - Care Group Director for Children’s Care Group 

(RDASH) 
• Nicola Abdy – Community Mental Health Transformation for Doncaster 

Adults  
• Andrea Butcher - Director (People Focused Group) 
• Reece Atkinson (Better You)   
• Stuart Marshall - Support Worker (Peer Support, Better You) 
• Michelle Beck  - Manager (Better You) 

 
  ACTION  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jake Kearsley 
and Councillor Laura Bluff. 
 

 

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  

 
 

 None. 
 

 
 
3   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THE 11TH MAY 2023  
 

 The minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel held on the 11th May 2023 were approved as a true 
record. 
 

 

 
4   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

 
 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 
 
5   MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT TO YOUNG ADULTS (18-25 YEAR 

OLDS) IN DONCASTER  
 

 

 The Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel gave consideration to information provided to 
young adults (aged 18–25) experiencing mental health problems in 
Doncaster.  This included the support to young adults who transitioned 
from receiving support from Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) to being supported by Adult Mental Health Services 
(AMHS).  An updated was also provided on a new provision 
established in Doncaster (‘Better You’), a service offering mental health 
support to young adults aged 18-25. 
  
Reece spoke about his experiences with Better You and how it had 
been better than when previously dealing with social services and other 
services.  He explained that he had never felt listened to before and 
had struggled with confidence and opening up, however, this had 
changed once he had started engaging with this service.  He added 
that he can be himself and will only receive calls to check if he is ok 
which he greatly appreciated.  Reece spoke about how the service had 
helped him resolve issues with his Universal Credit and that he had 
progressed to gaining full-time employment.  
  
A discussion took place that included the following areas; 
  
Joint Appointments – It was shared that CAMHS took the lead with 
joint appointments and that there was a link to the Care Co-ordinator in 
the AMHS, when enabling a transition into adult services.  It was 
explained that there were also Peer Support Workers (who have lived 
experience of mental illness).  Reference was made to the Transition 
Policy currently in place and it was outlined that Care Co-ordinators 
tended to be Band 6 Nurses within Adult Services that supported the 
transfer.  It was noted that Mental Health Services were currently being 
redesigned and therefore roles may look different in time. 
                      
Specialist Wheelchairs - It was clarified that new wheelchairs and 
aids made available to children and young people were individual to 
the user.  In response to whether these wheelchairs continued for 
users entering into adulthood, it was confirmed that these were 
reassessed and redesigned as needs changed and formed part of an 

 

Page 2



 

ageless service.  The Chair expressed a wish to discuss this further 
outside of the meeting. 
                      
Contract Extension – It was noted that the mobilisation of the 
Doncaster ‘Better You’ service had been delayed in terms of 
establishing the premises and services and was therefore still 
considered a pilot.  It was explained that to make informed decisions, a 
robust set of both qualitative and quantitative information over a period 
of around 12 months was required.  
  
Andrea Butcher explained that they had commissioned an independent 
survey through the Citizens Network, who were designing the report 
and undertaking interviews with RDasH and referrers.  Members were 
informed that they were working closely with commissioners who had 
visited the service and received the data (which included individual 
stories) demonstrating the impact of the service. 
                      
It was explained that the root cause analysis was undertaken to ensure 
that gaps in the service or access with young children were identified.  
It was added that this information would be fed back to commissioners 
and responded to as they arose.  It was explained that work was being 
undertaken such as accessing GP appointments and ensuring that 
young people felt that they were being listened to.  
  
It was acknowledged that as a pilot, the project was in its infancy, 
dealing primarily with basic needs for young people such as housing 
and food.  It was continued that as part of the next phase, there was an 
intention to continue with person-centred planning and approach.  
Examples of areas being considered going forward included focusing 
on certain mental health issues such as trauma and coping 
mechanisms. 
                      
Location of Premises – It was felt that the location of the building 
helped to anonymise the building which reduced stigmatism.  It was 
commented that there was relaxed atmosphere experienced by young 
people and the outside park space could be utilised.  It was added that 
there was security in place at night and no lone working undertaken.  
  
Members were informed that surveys were carried out through 
Facebook and sought opinions from young people on issues such as 
opening times and activities.  It was added that the service was 
accountable to the Young Board of Advisers. 
  
Referrals – It was considered positive that referrals were coming in 
through a wide range of partner agencies. The Panel was informed that 
the largest percentage of referrals at 44%, came from Safe Space (who 
had begun referring at an earlier stage), 12% Care Leavers, 18% 
DWP, 7.2% CAMHS and then from other partners that included South 
Yorkshire Police and the Youth Offending Team.  It was hoped that the 
referral process could be widened to include more partners.  Members 

Page 3



 

were assured that partners were aware of the referral form, however, a 
process was in place to review this. 
                      
Communication – Regarding Kooth (the online mental health 
provision), it was explained that engagement had taken place since 
March 2022 and had targeted GPs through their practices and events.  
It was explained that different ways had been used to communicate the 
message to children and young people such as through assemblies 
and information provided on business cards and planners. It was 
continued that Community Engagement Officers had visited most 
secondary schools and would be progressing this work with remaining 
secondary schools and Doncaster College.  Finally, the Panel heard 
that providers such as RDASH, PFG and Doncaster Autism Services 
had been approached and asked to encourage further use of the online 
service.   
  
It was explained that demographics of Kooth users were monitored.  
Members heard that work was being undertaken which looked at sub-
locations, and being used to consider different patterns, for example, 
why was one area not using Kooth compared to another and how can 
that be improved.  A Member commented that in terms of 
demographics that age, gender and ethnicity were important sets of 
data to include when monitoring.  Members were told that work was 
being undertaken with different faith groups, Me and MIND and 
RDasH, who had themselves carried out work with the Muslim 
community. 
                                          
Transition From Children to Adult Mental Services – Members 
welcomed the commitment that had been made to develop transition 
services.  It was explained that an extensive wraparound service was 
provided to the child and family, which as the child got older would be 
more focused on the individual.  It was explained that the young person 
might not want an adult present.  Members heard how relationships 
with the family change and assured Members that families would still 
be consulted with and kept informed as best as possible.  Reference 
was made to E Clinics that supported children and young people as 
well as their families.  It was continued that Virtual Reality headsets 
were being trialled to help treat issues such as social anxiety or 
supporting a young person to go into school.   Finally, it was noted that 
social media also provided an additional avenue to engage with and 
help support young people. 
  
It was explained that the workforce would look different in Adult Mental 
Health Services as well as the interventions.  It was acknowledged that 
more work needed by working more closely together with the 
Children’s Mental Health Services.  Reference was made to the Mental 
Health Transformation programme and how aligning the pathways with 
children and young people were one of the areas being reviewed.   
  
It was explained that steps taken during the pandemic provided an 

Page 4



 

opportunity to professionals to see the environment in which the child 
or young person lived and provided more thought around how families 
could be better involved. 
  
An outline was provided on the Preparing for Adulthood Programme 
and the work being done to gather information on experiences of 
transitions as well as the challenges faced.  Reference was also made 
to occasions when various professionals (and young people and 
parents separately) had been brought together to look at what made a 
good transition.  Members heard that there was an ambition to develop 
a Transitions Charter describing a set of expectations so that young 
people and parents would feel better prepared during this time. 
                      
Regarding those children and young people who did not successfully 
transition over to adult services, it was explained that there was no set 
time limit but that a conversation would need to take place with 
services as the individual could not remain in child service indefinitely.  
Reference was made back to the transitional work which would also 
include this element.  
           
Adulthood Programme of Work – Members were told that the 
Preparing for Adulthood Programme (multi-agency piece of work) 
focused on identifying opportunities within existing arrangements and 
pathways.  It was noted that where possible, these ‘transitions’ would 
be made more timelier, more person-centred and better joined up.  
  
New Targets - It was explained to Members that these targets were 
within Adult Social Care services when children and young people 
were transitioning from Children’s Social into Adult Social Care and 
consideration would be given to what support they would need.  It was 
felt that there was an opportunity to develop a rapport with the young 
person from 16 years old to find out more about them.  It was noted 
that this was an area of improvement and that late referrals meant that 
there was less time available to gather this information. 
                      
Supporting Individuals into Employment – It was shared that as part 
of Adult Mental Health services, there was the Independent 
Placements Support which was a national framework used to support 
people into employment.  Members heard that there was a joint 
working agreement between RDasH and South Yorkshire Housing who 
delivered the service as part of a collaboration which was embedded 
within the Community Mental Health Team.  It was added that 
Employment Support Workers worked with Talking Therapies service, 
as part of a new venture to be embedded into more services.  
Members were informed that the Council itself had joined a Local 
Employment Initiative and appointed a Job Work Coach within the 
Community Learning Adult Disability Team.  It was explained that it 
was their role to support people to gain paid employment through 
personalised plans. 
                      

Page 5



 

Care Leavers - Concern was raised that a high percentage of young 
people being referred through Safe Space were care leavers.  It was 
shared that it would be useful to develop a good understanding around 
perceptions of care and the issues faced.  Members were informed that 
joined up meetings were taking place with the Care Leavers team as 
well as regular contact with PAs , in efforts to establish more 
professional relationships.  Regarding pathways into further education 
for Care Leavers, it was explained that this was being explored with 
Northern College and the Adult Family Community Learning team.  It 
was continued that work was also being done with Big Ambitions, to 
help young people decide what they wanted to do and what that 
pathway could look like.  Members listened to how it was about 
considering different ways of supporting this and how other agencies 
could be involved 
                      
Localities – It was acknowledged that data, where available, would 
shape better services within localities and that there were strong links 
in place with locality leads.  It was explained that there was a robust 
governance process in place with commissioners and that colleagues 
attended localities meetings to share that work.  It was noted that 
information provided from the evaluation of the pilot, would also prove 
useful in those settings.   Members heard that there were meetings 
across Doncaster Place Partnership for both Starting Well and Living 
Well Mental Health forums and when the information was made 
available could be shared wider.   
 
Members were told about the work being undertaken with RDasH with 
the aim of developing a Peer Led Forum.  It was explained that this 
approach would allow these groups to be involved with new pieces of 
work to during the development stage.  
  
There was a brief discussion around a future visit to the service. 
  
The Chair thanked those in attendance for the presentation and 
information provided and expressed a special thank you to Reece for 
telling his own story to the Panel. 
  
RESOLVED that the report and information provided be noted.         
  

6   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Scrutiny Work Plan that 
had recently been agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
•             the workplan update be noted; and 
•             an update on Mental Health Support to Young Adults (18–25-

 

Page 6



 

year-olds) in Doncaster be provided at a suitable time and to 
explore the potential for the Panel to visit the Doncas
[...]
rive whatever their situation or 

background. 

 

Great 8 Priority  
Positive 
Overall 

Mix of 
Positive & 
Negative 

Trade-
offs to 
consider 
– 
Negative 
overall 

Neutral or 
No 
implications 

 

Tackling Climate 
Change 

   ✓ 

 

Developing the skills 
to thrive in life and in 
work 

✓    

 
Making Doncaster the 
best  

place to do business 
and create good jobs 

✓    

 
Building opportunities 
for  

healthier, happier and 
longer lives for all 

✓    

 

Creating safer, 
stronger,  

greener and cleaner  

communities where 
everyone belongs 

   ✓ 

 

Nurturing a child and  

family-friendly 
borough 

    ✓ 

 Building Transport 
and digital 
connections fit for the 
future 

   ✓ 

 Promoting the 
borough and its 
cultural, sporting, and 
heritage opportunities 

   ✓ 

Page 41



Fair & Inclusive ✓    

 
Legal Implications 

 
9. No Legal Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific advice 

can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel. 
 

 
Financial Implications 

 
10. No Financial Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific 

advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel. 
 

 
Human Resources Implications 

11. No Human Resource Implications have been sought for this report.  Further 
specific advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel. 
 

 
 
Technology Implications 

 
12. No Technology Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific 

advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel. 
 

 
 
RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 

13. There are no risk and assumptions associated with this report. 

 
 
CONSULTATION 
 

14. No consultation was required for the report. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 42



15.  None 

 

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

All acronyms and abbreviations explained in main report 

 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS  
 
Phil Holmes, Director of Adults, Wellbeing and Cult
[...]
trategy & 
Performance 
Manager Tel: 01302 
862533 
Sennette.Wroot@do
ncaster.gov.uk 
 

  
 

13 Mar 2024 
 

St. Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2022/23 Quarter 3. 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on the 28th September 2023
	Minutes

	6 Update from Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals (DBTH)
	Update from Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals (DBTH)
	1.	The Panel is asked to give consideration to information provided at Appendix A and B and discussion with Richard Parker, the Chief Executive, Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust NHS Foundation Trust on the following areas:
	2.	The report is not exempt.
	5.	Doncaster Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals was identified as a key partner that the Panel wished to invite to a meeting as part of its 2023/24 Scrutiny workplan and this report provides an opportunity as part of an annual update on identified areas (as outlined in paragraph 1 of this report).
	7.	There is no recommended option.
	9.	No Legal Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel.
	10.	No Financial Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel.
	11.	No Human Resource Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel.
	12.	No Technology Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Panel.
	14.	No consultation was required for the report.
	None
	Richard Parker, the Chief Executive, Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
	Caroline Martin
	01302 734941		caroline.martin@doncaster.gov.uk
	Racheal Leslie
	Deputy Director Public Health

	App1 DBTH
	APP2 DBTH

	7 Health and Social Care: Winter Planning in Partnership
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Printed plan Forward Plan for the period 1st December 2023 to 31st March 2024 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the , DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 23RD 
NOVEMBER, 2023 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Glynis Smith 

 
Councillors Martin Greenhalgh, Linda Curran, Julie Grace and Sue Knowles 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
City of Doncaster Council. 
 

• Phil Holmes – Director of Adults, Wellbeing and Culture (DASS 
  
 External.  
  
• Richard Parker – Chief Executive – Doncaster & Bassetlaw Teaching 

Hospitals  
• Ailsa Leighton – Director of Transformation (NHS South Yorkshire ICB)  

 
 
  ACTION  
7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Laura Bluff, 
Councillor Jake Kearsley and Councillor Sean Gibbons. 
 

Note 

 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

Note 
 
9   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THE 28TH SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on the 28th 
September 2023 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

Note 

 
10   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

 
 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

Note 
 



 

11   UPDATE FROM DONCASTER AND BASSETLAW TEACHING 
HOSPITALS (DBTH)  
 

 

 The Panel received a presentation from the Chief Officer of Doncaster  
and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals, which covered the following areas; 
  
•       Urgent and Emergency Care 
•       Emergency Access 
•       Ambulance Handover 
•       Improvement Work 
•       Winter Plans 
•       Reducing Long Waits 
•       Non-surgical Oncology 
•       Estates and Infrastructure 
  
There was a discussion held and the following areas were highlighted; 
  
Ambulance Handover Times – A Member referred to information 
reported last year on ambulance times and was pleased to see that the 
metrics for measuring ‘Ambulance Handover Performance’ had 
improved.  References were made to the importance of releasing 
ambulances and creating flow and capacity to deal with unexpected 
challenges. 
  
There was a brief outline of issues around bed capacity at Doncaster 
Royal Infirmary and that they had the highest bed occupancy in South 
Yorkshire.  It was explained that there were challenges around working 
with partners, in order to make that flow work, however it was noted 
that improvements had been seen. 
  
Emergency Care Access - It was noted that although the performance 
of Emergency Care Access for September (seen within 12 hours), 
appeared good at 4.97%, this, meant 460 people. Reference was 
made to the recent experience of a Panel Member of attending 
Accident and Emergency (A&E). Feedback from this experience 
referred to concerns around cleanliness, potential health hazards and 
facilities for families with children, particularly when waiting for 
prolonged periods.  
  
It was acknowledged that the example provided was not the standard 
nor the ambition of care that the hospital was looking to provide. It was 
explained that certain times and days of the week presented significant 
challenges. Members heard that the department had been built to take 
220 patients per day. It was explained that there were children’s 
waiting areas within the hospital and efforts were being made to 
maintain hospital policies and procedures to minimise risks.  
  
ACTION: That information from the Panel Member be provided direct 
to the Chief Officer of Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Senior 
Governance 
Officer 
 



 

Another Member made reference to their own experience when in the 
A&E waiting room, of feeling intimidated by other individuals present.  It 
was recognised that there were times, such as during the weekend and 
in the evening when there could be more challenges.  It was responded 
that this was managed through staff roles addressing these situations 
as they developed.  
  
It was recognised that frustrations often occurred when booking into 
A&E or after waiting for long periods of time.  Members were informed 
that there was an additional building near reception, with a space to be 
used as a secondary waiting area. It was noted that the solution and 
aim was to keep queues low and see people within 4 hours.  
  
Increase in Minor Injuries - It was acknowledged that there had been 
a rise in attendance at the Emergency Department (ED) because of 
minor injuries.  Reference was made to challenges of accessing GPs 
that often resulted in more people going to the ED as they believed it 
was a quicker way of accessing medical advice or treatment. It was 
noted that if used in the right way, the whole system could be in a 
better position to respond more effectively.  It was felt that it was about 
looking at alternative local solutions and working to a greater extent in 
partnership with others. An example was shared how a NHS 
Community Diagnostic Centre (CDC) had opened in a 
Barnsley shopping and leisure destination, The Glass Works.  It was 
reported that as a result of this service changing (alongside greater 
communication with the public), Did Not Attends (DNA) had fallen by 
50% and people taking up the screening invitations had increased by 
33%.  It was noted that often attendance at ED was from those residing 
in the most deprived communities and it was felt that more needed to 
be done in terms of stabilising the service and moving towards 
prevention.  There was a brief discussion about issues such as 
inequalities, the challenges of getting people back to work and the 
impact of long waiting lists.  
  
From a public health perspective and prevention services, Members 
heard about School Nursing Visits and working with parents to prevent 
injuries and accident.   
  
Patient Initiated Requests to Move Provider (PIDMAS) - A brief 
overview was provided of the PIDMAS initiative (which allows NHS 
patients to request a move to a different hospital for earlier care or 
treatment). Members learnt about its potential positive outcomes, which 
included how it aimed to reduce the length of time and number of 
patients on waiting lists. Concern was raised for those individuals that 
may lose their jobs or benefits whilst waiting for treatment. 
  
Members were informed that PIDMAS could have a positive impact on 
budgets as the hospital would be able to treat another patient instead. 
It was explained that the costs of treatment chosen were paid for 
through a national resource. It was noted that it was important to try 

 

https://www.bing.com/ck/a?!&&p=bcb95fbc4b07a9e6JmltdHM9MTcwMjU5ODQwMCZpZ3VpZD0xZWYxYjYwNy05OWY0LTYxZWEtMDY2Mi1hNWUxOTgxNDYwYzAmaW5zaWQ9NTIyNw&ptn=3&ver=2&hsh=3&fclid=1ef1b607-99f4-61ea-0662-a5e1981460c0&psq=PIDMAS&u=a1aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubnVoLm5ocy51ay9waWRtYXM&ntb=1


 

and ensure that it was fair, equal, and accessible for all as, for 
example, patients would need to fund their travel costs up front.  It was 
clarified that this formed part of mutual aid with Barnsley, Rotherham 
and Sheffield.  Examples were shared of what was currently taking 
place in South Yorkshire, for example, mutual aid being provided to 
Sheffield from Leeds to treat spinal cases.  
  
Consultations (with Vulnerable Adults) – Concern was raised 
regarding the standard and level of consultations being undertaken, for 
example, through Easy-Read documents with a broad range of adults 
considered as being more vulnerable. It was questioned why Easy 
Read was not undertaken more routinely for all consultations and 
included more within our communities. Members were informed that 
efforts were made to try and provide information across a range of 
areas. Reference was made to the differences arising from where a 
service was located and that it was about being accessible and 
affordable. It was viewed that there had been positive implications 
arising from digital advancements and intelligence information.  
  
Artificial Intelligence (AI) – It was explained that the Doncaster and 
Bassetlaw Teaching Hospital Foundation Trust, would have an 
Electronic Patient Records (EPR) system implemented 2025/26.  
Reference was made to progress made in Artificial Intelligence across 
South Yorkshire, which included blood tests results that could be 
viewed by any Clinician in South Yorkshire. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel note the information provided. 
  

12   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE: WINTER PLANNING IN 
PARTNERSHIP  
 

 

 The Panel received an overview from the Director of Adults, Health and 
Wellbeing and Director of Transformation, NHS South Yorkshire ICB, 
Doncaster Place. The following areas were raised as part of the 
discussion. 
  
Discharge Planning – A Member raised concern about the pressures 
placed by winter on discharge planning. Enquiries were made about 
the Discharge Unit and availability of packages of care, in light of 
feedback provided around an individual being discharged without a 
pack.  
  
Members were assured that although that should not be happening, a 
situation might have taken place when pressures had occurred, and 
the pack may have been provided after.  It was acknowledged that 
winter placed more pressure on wards which created challenges 
around discharges. There was a brief discussion about the process 
and what should take place and it was acknowledged that this service 
was operating in a more reactive manner at present. Members were 
pleased to hear that there were initiatives and opportunities going 

 



 

forward within each of the workstreams and benchmarking information 
available to help measure performance. 
  
Public Health Winter Predictions – Members expressed concern 
around reduced handwashing, post Covid and felt that more could be 
undertaken to encourage this practice, particularly with children and 
young people within schools. It was acknowledged that good infection 
prevention and control was important. In terms of national infectious 
diseases, Members heard that measles had been on the increase 
nationally although there were presently no cases in Doncaster and 
that prevention was key. 

Comparisons in Data and Performance with Neighbouring Local 
Authorities – There was a brief discussion around comparison with 
neighbouring Local Authorities and the reasons behind the differences 
in performances and data.  
  
Communication – Members were assured that information was being 
placed where it would reach those who needed it the most and were 
provided with examples of what was taking place. Assurances were 
given, that this would be evaluated to ensure it was happening and was 
effective.  

RESOLVED: The Panel recommended that consideration be given to 
delivering wider publicity (including a school campaign), to encourage 
greater handwashing to prevent viruses from spreading.  
  

13   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Panel gave consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
and the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
  
Action: The Senior Governance Officer noted the Doncaster Adult 
Social Care Local Account 2024 and offered to circulate it when it 
became available. 
  
There was a brief discussion around the Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
and the Chair outlined that she would like the Panel to consider this as 
part of the future workplan from a Doncaster perspective.  
  
RESOLVED: that the report, be noted and that the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service be added to the workplan. 
 

 
 
 

Senior 
Governance 
Officer 

 


